
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Monday, 17th October, 2016 in Blackpool and The Fylde College, 
Fleetwood Nautical Campus, Broadwater, Fleetwood, FY7 8JZ, at 
8.30 am

Please note the venue and time

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Matters Arising  

5. Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub - Update  (Pages 7 - 12)

6. Science and Innovation Audit.  (Pages 13 - 24)

7. Area Based Review - Update  (Pages 25 - 62)

8. European Structural and Investment Fund (ESIF) - Update  (Pages 63 - 
80)

9. An Introduction to Skills Funding Agency, European Social Funded
Programme entitled: Employees Support in Skills  (Pages 81 - 96)

10. Combined Authority/Devolution Deal - Update  
(Oral report)

11. Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board  
 Identification and agreement of any recommendations for 

consideration/approval by the LEP Board.
 Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback report 

for the LEP Board



- 2 -

12. Any Other Business  

13. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting will be held at 8.30am on the 30th November 
2016 in the Crompton and Duerr Room at the Rural Business Centre, 
Myerscough College, St Michaels Road, Bilsborrow, Preston, PR3 0RY.

Key Contact: Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills Hub, 07825 996 447 
Lisa.moizer@lancashire.gov.uk,.

mailto:Lisa.moizer@lancashire.gov.uk


LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2016 at 
8.00am in Cabinet Room D - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston.

Present:

Amanda Melton (Chair)

Mark Allanson
Lindsay Campbell
Steve Gray
Lynne Livesey

Joanne Pickering
Bev Robinson
Andy Wood

Observers

Sharon Riding - District External Relationship Manager, Cumbria and Lancashire District.
Dean Langton - Strategic Director and Head of Paid Service, Pendle Borough Council. 

Also in Attendance

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones - Skills Hub Director.
Lisa Moizer - Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub.
Mike Neville, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council.
Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth & Innovation, Lancashire County Council.

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. It was noted that apologies had 
been received from P Holme and G Haworth.

2.  Declarations of Interest.

No declarations of interest were made in respect of items on the agenda.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2016.

It was noted that the Enterprise Adviser Network celebration event would be held 
on the 30th September 2016 and not the 13th as specified in the draft Minutes.

Resolved: 

1. That the draft Minutes of the meeting held on the 27th July 2016 are 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



amended to show that the Enterprise Adviser Network celebration event 
will be held on the 30th September, 2016.

2. That, subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meeting held on 
the 27th July 2016 are confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the 
Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

Michele Lawty-Jones reported that two Enterprise Coordinators would shortly be 
appointed and further information regarding governance associated with the 
Lancashire Moving on Project would be presented to the next meeting.

5.  Area Based Review - Progress Update and Skills Conclusion.

Michele Lawty-Jones presented a report on the development of the 'skills 
conclusion' which would be presented to the Area Based Review (ABR) Steering 
Group on the 4th October 2016.

In considering the report the Committee made the following comments.

 Subject to some minor amendments regarding the future/inclusive workforce, 
relationship with Universities, the visitor economy and advanced 
manufacturing the draft LEP 'skills conclusion' slide pack as presented was 
welcomed.

 It was acknowledged that the timescale would mean 
[...]
t any additions/amendments. 

8.  European Structural and Investment Fund (ESIF).

Michele Lawty-Jones informed the meeting that a letter had been received from 
the department for Communities and Local Government confirming that any 
European Structural and Investment Fund projects which had been signed off 
before the Autumn Statement would be fully funded.

It was noted that the situation regarding longer term funding was less clear 
following the EU Referendum though it was expected that the Autumn Statement 
may well clarify the Government position with the possibility of some funding 
being available, though potentially for shorter term contracts. 

The Committee was updated on the latest position regarding existing 
procurement processes and projects in the pipeline. It was reported that a 
decision was required on the funding currently aligned with the SFA opt in due to 
the two thirds allocation to existing projects resulting from the restricted delivery 
period. The Committee noted that a number of potential future projects could be 
procured once the availability of funding had been clarified.

Resolved: That the update is noted.

9.  Combined Authority/Devolution Deal

Dean Langton updated the Committee on the latest developments regarding the 
Lancashire Combined Authority and reported that the Government had confirmed 
receipt of the Lancashire submission. 

With regard to the Shadow Combined Authority it was reported that consideration 
was being given to the allocation of specific work areas to individual members 
and Mr Langton would report further at the next meeting.

Resolved: That the report is noted.

10.  Annual Review of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub.

The Committee considered a report on the first year of operation of the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub and made the following comments.

 The Hub had been involved in a variety of activities and had made good 
progress in relation to the agreed success criteria.

 It was suggested that consideration should be given to the future role of the 
Hub in relation to supporting the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership and the 
Combined Authority.

 Any success criteria for 2016/17 should include reference to the Hub website 

Page 5



with metrics relating to involvement and visits to the website. Consideration 
should also be given to providing evidence of the impact of the work of the 
Hub using case studies and feedback.

Resolved: 

1. That the report is noted.

2. That arrangements be made for an informal meeting to be held after the 
next scheduled meeting of the Committee on the 11th January 2017 at 
Runshaw College - Euxton Campus, to enable further consideration to be 
given to the recommendations for the Skills Hub 2016/17 success criteria 
and future work areas/direction for the Committee.  

11.  Items to be reported to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board.

It was noted that the revised draft 'skills conclusion' in relation to the Lancashire 
Area Based Review would be presented to the LEP Board on the 13th September, 
2016 for consideration and approval.

12.  Any Other Business

Andy Walker reported that the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions was due 
to meet with representatives from five Lancashire businesses who actively 
recruited through Job Centre Plus and five which did not. It was noted that 
Joanne Pickering had volunteered to Chair the session. 

It was also noted that a report on the Science and Innovation Audit was due to be 
completed and would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 

The Committee briefly discussed the Apprenticeships Awards and it was agreed 
that work be undertaken to promote the 2017 awards in order to encourage an 
increase in the number of submissions from Lancashire businesses.

13. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 8.30am on the 17th October 
2016 at Blackpool and The Fylde College, Fleetwood Nautical Campus, 
Broadwater, Fleetwoo
[...]
staff from both the 
SFA and Big Lottery Building Better Opportunities (BBO) projects is being 
planned for the early 2017.  The BBO project is due to commence mid to late 
October. 

2.4 The SFA NEET project has commenced, as reported at the last meeting and 
a full update on performance and progress will be provided at the next 
meeting.  In terms of quarter one (June to August 2016), performance against 
profile is at 65%.  The lead accountable body, Preston's College indicated that 
performance has not commenced as quickly as anticipated across the full 
network of delivery partners due to the first quarter falling in the summer 
period (although a number of the non-traditional providers have performed 

Page 8



well, as has Blackpool and the Fylde College).  It is anticipated that the 
performance tolerance threshold (85%) will be reached and exceeded by the 
end of the next quarter (September to November 2016).  Training is being 
provided to ensure that paperwork and evidence is accurate and compliant, 
and to ensure that activity is compliant with ESF regulations; the training will 
help to ensure that paperwork, data and evidence is accurate and submitted 
in a timely manner to meet SFA deadlines.  District level forums are being 
established to support collaboration and local targeting, working with the 
Strategic Partnerships Manager.

2.5 The outcome of the invitation to tender (ITT) for the project co-financed by the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) has now been formally confirmed 
and G4S have been awarded the contract; a meeting with the successful 
organisation and DWP will be organised in November.  

2.6 The call for stage 1 tenders relating to Active Inclusion and Widening 
Participation/Outreach closed on the 19th July.  These projects require match 
locally.  7 applications were received for the former; 6 are advancing to stage 
2.  In relation to the latter, 1 application was received, but was rejected by 
DWP as it did not meet the Ga
[...]
n the LBV magazine, further publicising the levy and the 
support available.

7.4 Forbes Solicitors kindly provided free spaces on a networking training course 
to members of the Lancashire Young Apprenticeship Ambassador Network on 
Monday 10th October 2016, this builds on the presentation skills training that 
was provided by Nelson and Colne College in the summer.  This is the start of 
what we hope will be a series of free CPD offers to the Ambassadors from 
training providers and employers.  Further offers are welcomed!

Page 11

http://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/


Page 12



LEP – Sub Committee

Skills and Employment Board 

Monday 17th October

Private and Confidential: No

Science and Innovation Audit – Progress Report.
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Andy Walker (01772 535629) andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In May 2016, a joint bid from the LEP and Sheffield City Region to investigate 
potential impact of science resources on a Northern Powerhouse Advanced 
Manufacturing Corridor, was accepted as one of five national wave one Science 
and Innovation Audits.

Over the summer, a team led by Sheffield and Lancaster universities and supported 
by their respective LEP's have worked to develop an evidence base and to examine 
the hypothesis that all the major AEM sectors will face a similar challenge – 
characterised as Industry 4.0 and to assess how well equipped local science and 
innovation assets are to support this change.

The report is of specific relevance to the Skills and Employment Board given the 
level of investment in science and innovation assets which has taken place using 
Growth Deal Skills Capital resource and because skills levels are repeatedly 
reported as a key factor underpinning the regional productivity gap. 

Recommendation

That the report is noted.

Supporting Documents

1. Introduction

Science and Innovation Audits were announced by Jo Johnson, Minister of State for 
Universities and Science as part of t
[...]
d Review – Progress Update 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Hub, michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk 

Executive Summary

The paper provides an update in relation to the development and approval of the 
LEP and Local Authority 'skills conclusion' which was presented to the first steering 
group of the Lancashire ABR on Tuesday 4th October.
  
The Colleges will respond to the skills conclusion and the information provided at 
the first steering group, at the second steering group on Tuesday 1st November.  
The conclusion will be used as a checklist to appraise options throughout the 
process.

It was agreed at the last committee meeting that the ABR Working Group would 
continue to meet throughout the review.  The notes from the meeting held on the 6th 
September are provided for information in Appendix B.

Recommendation

That the report is noted.

Area Based Review – Progress Update

1. Skills Conclusion

At the last meeting a draft version of the LEP 'skills conclusion' was presented for 
endorsement; the conclusion was then presented to the LEP Board on Tuesday 13th 
September 2016 for approval.  The pack was approved with a few minor 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk


amendments.  It was agreed that the pack would be merged with the Local Authority 
perspective for presentation at the first ABR steering group.  Mike Damms was 
nominated to attend the steering group on behalf of the LEP Board (and to represent 
SMEs).

The draft combined skills conclusion was also presented to the Shadow Combined 
Authority Leader's meeting on Thursday 15th September.  Support was given to the 
draft, and Mark Townsend was nominated to attend the steering group to represent 
the Shadow Combined Authority. Mark is Leader of Burnley Council and is the 
nominated lead for skills and employment. 

The combined slide pack was 118 slides in total – it was
[...]
Annex C) has provided some clarity on projects that have been/are 
to be contracted. To summarise, projects that have been contracted, in the 
normal course of business, by the Autumn Statement 2016 will have their 
funding guaranteed even after the UK leaves the EU. It is assumed that being 
'contracted' refers to a project having returned a signed Grant Funding 
Agreement. 

3.2 The ESIF Committee had scheduled a number of further calls, up to Spring 
2017, in order to allocate all Lancashire's resources as effectively as possible. 
The calls are based upon the project pipeline development work that has been 
undertaken over the past two years. The calls have been brought forward and 
are currently with Government departments for consideration. At the time of 
writing the position of calls prior to/after the Autumn Statement is unclear. 

3.3 The latest information from Government would suggest, though does not 
confirm, that projects currently in the process of being contracted/appraised are 
not at risk (see Annex B). However, given national uncertainty, the potential 

Page 69



scale of funding at risk to Lancashire is currently estimated at £112.5M, if not 
covered by the Treasury's currently time limited guarantee. This figure is 
broken down as follows:

 ERDF £78.48m
 ESF £30.62m 
 EAFRD £3.4m 
Total £112.5m 

3.4 As indicated in Annex B, there are plans for most of the resource highlighted 
above including £36m of proposed calls currently being considered by 
Government. However, these calls might need to be curtailed/amended 
dependent upon the length of the ESIF programme (which is still to be 
decided). Calls that are currently awaiting a Government response include 

 Research and Innovation £12.29m 
 Apprenticeships £4.59m 
 Flood Risk Mitigation £2.82 

In addition delays in the contracting process could be problematic especially if 
delays are caused are as a result of a lack of Government capacity.

3.5 Regarding projects still to be considered a
[...]
 to address the future of all programmes that are 

currently EU-funded, once we have left the EU. Leaving the EU means we will want 

to take our own decisions about how to deliver the policy objectives previously 

targeted by EU funding. Over the coming months, we will consult closely with 

stakeholders to review all EU funding schemes in the round, to ensure that any 

ongoing funding commitments best serve the UK‘s national interest, while 

ensuring appropriate investor certainty. 

8. The administration of EU funding is largely devolved. We are offering the 

devolved administrations the same level of reassurance as we are offering to UK 

government departments in relation to programmes they administer but for which 

they expected to rely on EU funding. We will also work with the devolved 

administrations on subsequent funding arrangements to allow them to prioritise 

projects within their devolved responsibilities. 

9. I am copying this letter to Cabinet colleagues. 

 
 

 
 
 

DAVID GAUKE 

Page 79



Page 80



Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: No

Date: 10th October 2016
 

Title: An Introduction to Skills Funding Agency, European Social Funded 
Programme entitled: Employees Support in Skills  

Report Author: Mark Rowlands, learndirect Business Development Manager   
mark.rowlands@learndirect.com  

Executive Summary

In the capacity of Prime Contractor to the Skills Funding Agency, learndirect, acting 
as a skills delivery provider and a managing agent to an extensive supply chain of 
skills providers, will deliver a European Social Fund Programme engaging employers 
and employees, to up-skill employees, and support a skilled and inclusive labour 
market which contributes to economic wellbeing and growth across the Lancashire 
LEP area. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to:

1. Accept this report as the first stage of the reporting procedures outlined in the 
SFA ESF Specification

2. Accept this report a
[...]
skilled 
occupations, with 66% of HTF vacancies in associate professional, skilled trade and 
professional occupations, compared to 52% nationally.  

The main cause of HTF vacancies reported by employers was a low number of 
applicants with the required skills and 45% with a HTF vacancy cited this as a cause. 

1.3. Remedial Identification

Recognising the role it can play in enabling and achieving a better balanced skilled 
and inclusive labour market, Lancashire LEP has identified a range of key growth 
priorities. To underpin and contribute to economic well-being and growth, and 
support employer and employee need, the key skills and employment priority is 
based on a robust evidence base, developed by identifying issues across 
Lancashire. This includes examining relevant data and statistics, six sector skills 
studies, and an analysis of the skills and employment issues related to the City Deal.

The evidence base has been used to develop a Lancashire Skills and Employment 
Strategic Framework, of which a key theme is ‘Skilled and Productive Workforce’. 

Priorities within this Theme include: increasing the number of apprenticeships 
(including higher level and degree) across priority sectors; increasing the number of 

Page 82



employers undertaking workforce/succession planning, and engaging with skills 
provision; and increasing leadership and management capacity and 
innovation/creativity in small to medium enterprises.   

2.0 PROGRAMME DETAILS

2.1. Stakeholder Management

The contracting authority for this contract is the Secretary of State for Business 
Innovation and Skills acting through the Skills Funding Agency (SFA), an executive 
agency of the department for Business Innovation and Skills exercising functions to 
fund adult education and skills.

2.2. Contract – High Level Overview

This contract – Employees Support in Skills – is for Priority Axis 2 and for Investment 
Priority (IP) 2.1, enhancing equal access to lifelong learning, where the n
[...]
ing organisations:

 Delivery organisations
 The Skills and Employment Hub
 Sector Skills Development Partnerships
 Skills Funding Agency and Jobcentre Plus
 Local Authorities
 Employers and Employees
 Employer representative groups inc Chambers of Commerce, Federation of 

Small Business
 Trade Unions
 National Careers Service
 Lancashire Work Based Learning Executive Forum 
 Apprenticeship Ambassador Network

Meeting Frequency

Bi-monthly 

Governance Relationship with the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP)

The Steering Group will report into the LEP via the Lancashire Skills and Employment 
Board

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2016
	5 Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub - Update
	6 Science and Innovation Audit.
	October 2016 - Science & Innovation Audit Appendix
	Exec Summary Final version_mergeRALJ_cover
	Exec Summary Final version_mergeRALJ_main


	7 Area Based Review - Update
	October 2016 - ABR Appendix A
	October 2016 - ABR Appendix B

	8 European Structural and Investment Fund (ESIF) - Update
	ESIF Programme Report Final
	ESIF Annex A
	ESIF Annex B
	ESIF Annex C

	9 An Introduction to Skills Funding Agency, European Social Funded<br/>Programme entitled: Employees Support in Skills
	October 2016 - Learndirect - Employee Skills Support - Appnedix - Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 17th October, 2016 at 8.30 am 
at the Blackpool and The Fylde College, Fleetwood Nautical Campus, 
Broadwater, Fleetwood, FY7 8JZ.

Present:
Joanne Pickering (Chair)

Lindsay Campbell
Steve Gray

Paul Holme
Bev Robinson

Observers

Sharon Riding - District External Relationship Manager, Cumbria and Lancashire District.
Dean Langton - Strategic Director and Head of Paid Service, Pendle Borough Council. 

Also in Attendance

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones - Skills Hub Director, Lancashire Skills Hub.
Lisa Moizer - Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub.
Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council.
Lisa Boulton-Lear, Rebecca Bridge and Andrew Neidzwiecki – Learndirect.

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that apologies for 
absence had been received from Amanda Melton, Lynne Livesey, Graham 
Haworth, Mark Allanson, Andy Wood and Sean McGrath (LCC). In addition 
apologies were presented on behalf of Martin Kelly (LCC) and Holly Tween 
(LCC).

2.  Declarations of Interest

Bev Robinson declared an interest in relation to item 7 as she represented an 
organisation that would be involved in the Area Based Review.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2016

The Chair informed the meeting that she had discussed the availability of future 
funding from ESIF with Damian Hinds MP, the Minister of State (Department for 
Work and Pensions) during his recent visit to Lancashire.  

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 7th September, 2016, are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.



2

4.  Matters Arising

No issues were raised under this heading.

5.  Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub - Update

Michele Lawty-Jones presented her report on activity involving the Lancashire 
Skills Hub since the last meeting and highlighted the following.

1. The Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network continued to develop with two 
new Enterprise Coordinators appointed who would work with schools and 
businesses to roll out the scheme into Blackpool/Morecambe/Preston and 
Pendle/Hyndburn/Rossendale. It was also noted that the Celebration Event on 
30th September, 2016, had been a success, attracting 84 attendees from 
schools and businesses in those areas currently covered by the scheme and 
the roll out areas.

2. The SFA NEET project had commenced with performance against profile in 
Q1 at 65% though this was anticipated to rise to the performance tolerance 
threshold of 85% by the end of the next quarter. The Committee noted that 
Janet Jackson (Strategic Partnerships Manager) and Joan Costello Smith 
from Preston College (the lead accountable body for the project) would attend 
the next meeting.

3. Three new facilities which had received funding from the Growth Deal 
programme had been opened recently, including the Science and Engineering 
Innovation Centre at Runshaw College (Euxton Campus) which would be the 
venue for the Committee in January 2017. 

4. The Lancashire Skills and Employment website had been launched and was 
available to access at www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk

5. The first of three events in October aimed at raising awareness of employers 
in relation to the Apprenticeship Levy had been well attended with positive 
feedback from attendees.

6. The pilot Digital Advantage project aimed at enhancing the digital skills of 
young people to enable them to progress into apprenticeships in that area of 
work was progressing with ten schools/colleges signed up. It was noted that 
an update report on the pilot would be presented to the next meeting. 

Resolved:

1. That the report is noted.

2. That further updates in relation to the SFA NEET project and the Digital 
Advantage pilot are presented to the next meeting.

http://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/


3

The Chair informed the meeting that item 6 on the agenda would be considered later as 
the presenting Officer was not in attendance.

7.  Area Based Review - Update

Michele Lawty-Jones updated the Committee on the development of the LEP and 
Local Authority 'skills conclusion' which had recently been approved by the LEP 
Board with minor amendments and subsequently shared with the Shadow 
Combined Authority Leaders.

It was reported that the agreed combined skills conclusion had been presented to 
the first ABR Steering Group in September which had responded positively. The 
Committee recognised the work of the ABR Working Group and the preparation 
undertaken prior to the Steering Group. Further meetings of the Steering Group 
were planned for November 2016 with a final meeting in February 2017.

In considering the report the Committee recognised that the Lancashire Colleges 
had a history of working well together, though there were some concerns that the 
effectiveness of the ABR Steering Group could be reduced if its membership was 
allowed to become too large. The Committee discussed the potential implications 
of the ABR and noted that in the event of a College closing the EFA and SFA 
would ensure that existing students could continue at alternate Colleges with any 
physical assets reverting to the DfE. It was noted that an element of shared risk in 
relation to ABR could be included in future Devolution Deals.

Resolved:

1. That the report is noted.

2 That a further report be presented to the next meeting to update the 
Committee on the outcome of the second ABR Steering Group.

10.  Combined Authority/Devolution Deal - Update

Mr Langton updated the Committee on the work of the Lancashire Combined 
Authority, particularly with regard to the developing working relationship between 
the Authority and the LEP Board, and reported that Councillor M Townsend from 
Burnley Borough Council had been appointed as the Combined Authority lead in 
relation to skills. 

The Board noted that whilst clarity from the Government was awaited in some 
areas following the European Referendum the development and implementation 
of the 'Northern Powerhouse' (in which the Lancashire LEP would play a role) 
remained.

Resolved:

1. That the update is noted.



4

2. That Councillor Townsend be invited to attend the January 2017 meeting 
to discuss the role of the Committee further and the future development of 
the Lancashire Skills and Employment Framework.

6.  Science and Innovation Audit.

It was reported that the Lancashire LEP/Sheffield City Region bid to investigate 
the potential impact of science resources on a Northern Powerhouse Advanced 
Manufacturing Corridor, was one of five national wave one Science and 
Innovation Audits. Over the summer work had been undertaken to develop an 
evidence base and examine the hypothesis that all the major Advanced 
Engineering and Manufacturing sectors would face a similar challenge and 
assess how well equipped local science/innovation assets were to support the 
change.

The Committee was informed that the SIA analysis for Lancashire had focussed 
on aerospace, nuclear, rail and med-tech sectors and had suggested there was a 
strong match with some of the key technological capabilities identified as 
priorities which the Committee (through the LEP) had supported via the skills 
capital programme, including investments in virtual reality environments and 
additive manufacturing.

Resolved: That the report is noted.

8.  European Structural and Investment Fund (ESIF) - Update

Michele Lawty-Jones referred to the report considered by the LEP Board on the 
13th September 2016 in relation the implementation of Lancashire ESIF Strategy 
and indicative funding allocation and the potential implications of the European 
Referendum.

It was reported that projects which had been contracted in the normal course of 
business, by the Autumn Statement 2016 would have their funding guaranteed 
even after the UK leaves the EU. However, the position of calls made prior 
to/after the Statement was less clear.

The Committee considered those elements of funding which were deemed to be 
at risk and noted that whilst £13.66m had been committed to the SFA Opt in for 
Lancashire it had not been contracted. It was noted that work was continuing on 
assessing the risks and in relation to identifying potential 'pipeline projects' which 
could be pursued if required.

Resolved:

1. That the report presented to the LEP Board on the 13th September 2016 is 
noted.



5

2. That depending on the level of detail which is made available in the 
Autumn Statement, Sean McGrath, Development and Corporate 
Resources at the County Council be invited to attend the next meeting to 
discuss the matter.

9.  An Introduction to Skills Funding Agency, European Social Funded
Programme entitled: Employee Skills Support.

It was reported that the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 
included a ‘Skilled and Productive Workforce’ as a key theme and had identified 
increasing the number of apprenticeships (including higher level and degree) 
across priority sectors; increasing the number of employers undertaking 
workforce/succession planning, and engaging with skills provision; and increasing 
leadership and management capacity and innovation/creativity in small to 
medium enterprises as priorities within that theme.

The Committee received a presentation in connection with the delivery of a 
European Social Fund Programme (Employee Skills Support) aimed at engaging 
employers/employees, up-skilling employees, and supporting a skilled and 
inclusive labour market which would contribute to economic wellbeing and growth 
across the Lancashire LEP area. 

After the presentation the Committee considered the report and made the 
following observations.

 Concern was expressed in relation to engagement with the Job Centres 
across Lancashire and providing support to individuals moving into work. It 
was suggested that representatives of the Contractor should liaise with the 
District External Relationship Manager, Cumbria and Lancashire District to 
identify target areas in order to ensure clear and consistent referral 
mechanisms, so that Work Coaches could refer customers to the project 
effectively, with a view to upskilling in the workplace to aid sustainable job 
outcomes.

 It was considered that any communications with employers regarding the 
programme should make it clear that any training provided to develop 
employees was subsidised not free.

 Branding of the programme was important and it was felt that reference to the 
LEP would help to promote the fact that the programme was aimed at 
improving benefits across all of Lancashire.

 The Steering Group of relevant local stakeholders to oversee performance 
and monitor programme impact to deliver Key Performance Objectives was 
considered vital if the Employees Support in Skills programme is to realise 
long term benefits for all Lancashire stakeholders.  It was noted that once 
appointed the Strategic Partnerships Manager would lead the Steering Group 
and report on progress to the LEP via the Committee. 



6

Resolved:

1. That the report and presentation are noted

2. That the report presented is accepted as the first stage of the reporting 
procedures outlined in the SFA ESF Specification and as a contribution to 
the Engagement Activity Plan due at month 3 of the contract.

3. That the Prime Contractor be recommended to seek further information in 
relation to higher level skills and priority.

4. That the Prime Contractor liaise with Sharon Riding - District External 
Relationship Manager, Cumbria and Lancashire District to develop 
effective and consistent referral mechanisms for Universal Credit claimants 
moving into and in employment.

5. That strong links be developed between the programme and existing skills 
providers in Lancashire in order to ensure that the programme delivers 
sustainable benefits.

6. That the role of the Lancashire Employee Skills Support Steering Group in 
overseeing performance and monitoring programme impact is vital in order 
to ensure the delivery of long term benefits to all Lancashire stakeholders. 

11.  Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

It was noted that the following items would be reported to the next meeting of the 
LEP Board.

 The discussion earlier in the meeting in connection with the Employee Skills 
Support programme.

 An update on the Area Based Review.
 An update in relation to the developing Enterprise Advisor Network.

12.  Any Other Business

Michele Lawty-Jones referred to research work being undertaken by the 
Construction Industry Training Board in partnership with LEPs across the country 
in relation to the wider benefits of City Deal programmes.

It was suggested that, provided the cost of being involved was considered to be 
reasonable, Lancashire should be engage in the research as it would provide 
useful data in relation to jobs/skills within the construction industry. 

13.  Date of Next Meeting



7

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 8.30am on the 
30th November, 2016, in the Crompton and Duerr Room at the Rural Business 
Centre, Myerscough College, St Michaels Road, Bilsborrow, Preston PR3 0RY. 


